	Doc# PRO-2016-0357-TS-0004_Primitive_Format_Correction_R2.doc
Change Request
	[image: image1.png]






	
	


	CHANGE REQUEST

	Meeting:*
	PRO#24.3

	Source:*
	Qualcomm Inc. (TIA)

	Date:*
	2016-08-25

	Contact:*
	Nobu Uchida, Qualcomm, nuchida@qti.qualcomm.com
Philip Hawkes, Qualcomm, phawkes@qti.qualcomm.com

	Reason for Change/s:*
	m2m:metaInformation data type should contain all the new request primitive parameters added in release 2.

	 CR  against:  Release*
	R2

	CR  against:  WI*
	 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Active <Work Item number>  

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 MNT maintenace / <Work Item number(optional)>
 FORMCHECKBOX 
 STE Small Technical Enhancements / < Work Item number (optional)>
Only ONE of the above shall be ticked

	CR  against:  TS/TR*
	TS-0004 V2.7.0

	Clauses/Sub Clauses*
	7.2.1.1, 7.2.1.2

	Type of change: *
	 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Editorial change
 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Bug Fix or Correction
 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Change to existing feature or functionality
 FORMCHECKBOX 
 New feature or functionality
Only ONE of the above shall be ticked

	Post Freeze checking:*
	This CR contains only essential changes and corrections?  YES  FORMCHECKBOX 
  NO  FORMCHECKBOX 

This CR may break backwards compatibility with the last approved version of the TS?       YES  FORMCHECKBOX 
  NO  FORMCHECKBOX 

This CR is a mirror CR? YES  FORMCHECKBOX 
  if YES, please indicate the document number of the original CR: <Document Number) : NO  FORMCHECKBOX 
  


	Template Version:27 May 2015 (Dot not modify)


oneM2M Notice

The document to which this cover statement is attached is submitted to oneM2M.  Participation in, or attendance at, any activity of oneM2M, constitutes acceptance of and agreement to be bound by terms of the Working Procedures and the Partnership Agreement, including the Intellectual Property Rights (IPR) Principles Governing oneM2M Work found in Annex 1 of the Partnership Agreement.

GUIDELINES for Change Requests:

Provide an informative introduction containing the problem(s) being solved, and a summary list of proposals.

Each CR should contain changes related to only one particular issue/problem.
In case of a correction, and the change apply to previous releases, a separated “mirror CR” should be posted at the same time of this CR
Follow the principle of completeness, where all changes related to the issue or problem within a deliverable are simultaneously proposed to be made E.g. A change impacting 5 tables should not only include a proposal to change only 3 tables. Includes any changes to references, definitions, and acronyms in the same deliverable.
Follow the drafting rules.
All pictures must be editable.
Check spelling and grammar to the extent practicable.
Use Change bars for modifications.
The change should include the current and surrounding clauses to clearly show where a change is located and to provide technical context of the proposed change. Additions of complete sections need not show surrounding clauses as long as the proposed section number clearly shows where the new section is proposed to be located.
Multiple changes in a single CR shall be clearly separated by horizontal lines with embedded text such as, start of change 1, end of change 1, start of new clause, end of new clause.
When subsequent changes are made to content of a CR, then the accepted version should not show changes over changes. The accepted version of the CR should only show changes relative to the baseline approved text. 
Introduction
In release 2, several new primitive parameters have been added in TS-0001. TS-0004 was updated accordingly, however, clause 7.2.1 was not reflected those new changes. 
This CR proposes to add them into the request primitive format and response primitive format.
-----------------------Start of change 1---------------------------------------------
7.2 Primitive format and generic procedure

7.2.1 Primitive format

7.2.1.1 Request primitive format

Table 7.2.1.1‑1 summarizes the primitive parameters of  the Request primitive, indicating their presence depending on the C, R, U, D or N operations. "M" indicates mandatory, "O" indicates optional, "NP" indicates not present. 
Refer to clause 8.1.2 of the oneM2M TS-0001 [6] for additional information on the request primitive parameters.
Table 7.2.1.1‑1: Request Primitive Parameters

	Primitive Parameter
	CREATE
	RETRIEVE
	UPDATE
	DELETE
	NOTIFY

	Operation
	M
	M
	M
	M
	M

	To
	M
	M
	M
	M
	M

	From
	O

See NOTE 1
	M
	M
	M
	M

	Request Identifier
	M
	M
	M
	M
	M

	Resource Type
	M
	NP
	NP
	NP
	NP

	Content
	M
	O
	M
	NP
	M

	Role IDs
	O
	O
	O
	O
	O

	Originating Timestamp
	O
	O
	O
	O
	O

	Request Expiration Timestamp
	O
	O
	O
	O
	O

	Result Expiration Time
	O
	O
	O
	O
	O

	Operation Execution Time
	O
	O
	O
	O
	O

	Response Type
	O
	O
	O
	O
	O

	Result Persistence
	O
	O
	O
	O
	NP

	Result Content
	O
	O
	O
	O
	NP

	Event Category
	O
	O
	O
	O
	O

	Delivery Aggregation
	O
	O
	O
	O
	O

	Group Request Identifier
	O
	O
	O
	O
	O

	Filter Criteria
	NP
	O
	O
	O
	NP

	Discovery Result Type
	NP
	O
	NP
	NP
	NP

	Tokens
	O
	O
	O
	O
	O

	Token IDs
	O
	O
	O
	O
	O

	LocalTokenIDs
	O
	O
	O
	O
	O

	Token Request Indicator
	O
	O
	O
	O
	O

	NOTE 1: The From parameter is Mandatory for all requests except for AE CREATE. For AE CREATE, it is Optional.


The Content parameter in a Request shall contain one of the following:

1) A partial Resource. This applies to Create and Update request primitives. In the case of Create request the Content parameter shall contain a single root element whose name is the name of the Resource and whose content consists of one or more attributes, child Resources or childResource references. In the case of an Update request primitive, the Content parameter shall contain the attribute and new values. Attributes to be deleted from the resource shall be indicated without a value.  In both cases the resource type is as defined in clause 7.4, however since a partial resource is being transferred it is not required to be valid according to the XSD for that resource in terms of the presence of resource attributes. Any attribute that is present, however, shall comply to the data type defined in the XSD of that resource.

A Notification Data Object. This applies to Notification request primitives. The data type of the data object is named <m2m:notification> and is described in Clause 7.5.1
An Aggregated Notification. This applies to Notification request primitives. The data type of the data object is named <m2m:aggregatedNotification> and contains multiple <m2m:notification> objects. This is described in clause 7.5.1.

An AttributeList element, as described in clause 7.5.2. This is used in partial retrieve request primitives to indicate a list of attribute names whose values shall be retrieved in the response.

A ResponsePrimitive object as described in clause 7.5.1. This applies to Notification request primitives which are sent when accessing resources in asynchronous non-blocking mode.
7.2.1.2 Response primitive format

Table7.2.1.2‑1 summarizes the primitive parameters for Response primitive, indicating their presence depending on the C, R, U, D or N operations of the associated Request primitive and whether this operation was successful or caused an error. "M" indicates mandatory, "O" indicates optional, "NP" indicates not present.

Refer to clause 8.1.3 of TS-0001 [6] for additional information on the request primitive parameters.

NOTE: Response Code and Status Code parameters are merged into the Response Status Code parameter.

Table7.2.1.2‑1 : Response Primitive Parameters

	Primitive parameter
	Ack
	CREATE

Success
	RETRIEVE

Success
	UPDATE

Success
	DELETE

Success
	NOTIFY

Success
	Error

	Response Status Code
	M
	M
	M
	M
	M
	M
	M

	Request Identifier
	M
	M
	M
	M
	M
	M
	M

	Content
	O
	O
	M
	O
	O
	O
	O

	To
	O
	O
	O
	O
	O
	O
	O

	From
	O
	O
	O
	O
	O
	O
	O

	Originating Timestamp
	O
	O
	O
	O
	O
	O
	O

	Result Expiration Timestamp
	O
	O
	O
	O
	O
	O
	O

	Event Category
	O
	O
	O
	O
	O
	O
	O

	Content Status
	NP
	NP
	O
	NP
	NP
	NP
	NP

	Content Offset
	NP
	NP
	O
	NP
	NP
	NP
	NP

	Assigned Token Identifiers
	NP
	O
	O
	O
	O
	O
	O

	Token Request Information
	NP
	NP
	NP
	NP
	NP
	NP
	O


The Content parameter in a Response shall contain one of the following:

2) A complete or partial Resource. This applies to a response primitive sent in reply to create and retrieve request message. A partial resource also applies to a response primitive sent in reply to update request message. The Content parameter shall contain a single root element whose name is the name of the Resource and whose content consists of one or more attributes, child resources or childResource references. In this case the resource type is as defined in clause 7.4. However if a partial resource is being transferred, it is not required to be valid according to the XSD for that resource, in terms of the presence of resource attributes. Any attribute that is present, however, shall comply to the data type defined in the XSD of that resource.

The URI of a resource. This is included directly as the content of the Content parameter (like in case 6)

A partial resource and its hierarchical URI. These are included in a root element called m2m:resource defined in clause 7.5.2. The URI is included as an attribute of m2m:resource.

A list of URIs. This can be used for transferring the childResource URIs in a Discovery response. These are included in an element called m2m:URIList defined in clause 7.5.2. 

A list of childResourceRef. This can be used for transferring the child resource references in a Discovery response. These are included in an element called m2m:resourceRefList defined in clause 7.5.2.
An Aggregated Response. This is sent as a result of a Group operation. This uses the element m2m:aggregatedResponse defined in clause 7.5.2.

Human-readable error message. This is included in an element called m2m:debugInfo defined in clause 7.5.2.
-----------------------End of change 1---------------------------------------------
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